< 0 .

Since the nature of the profit function is highly nonlinear, thus the con-
cavity of the function is shown in the next section.

Step 3. Stop.

AN INVENTORY MODEL FOR DETERIORATING ITEMS WITH . . . 7509

5. NUMERICAL ILLUSTRATIONS

Example 1. Consider the following data in appropriate units to illustrates the
inventory system A = 600, a = 120, b = 0.02, C1 = 20, C2 = 30, C3 = 50,
M = 0.6, α = 0.02, β = 4, h2 = 4, h1 = 0.6, δ = 0.6, T = 1, Ip = 0.2, Ie = 0.04.

Then we get the optimum values of s∗ = 69.8501, t1∗ = 0.8604, Q∗ = 952.988

TP ∗ = 1971.37

FIGURE 2

Example 2. Consider the following data in appropriate units to illustrates the
inventory system A = 600, a = 120, b = 0.02, C1 = 20, C2 = 30, C3 = 50,
M = 0.95, α = 0.02, β = 4, h1 = 0.6, h2 = 4, δ = 0.6, T = 1, Ip = 0.2 and
Ie = 0.4.

Then we get the optimum values of s∗ = 69.7741, t1∗ = 0.8178 Q∗ = 952.988

TP ∗ = 1984.68

FIGURE 3

7510 V. KUMAR, A. SHARMA, A. KUMAR, AND C. B. GUPTA

6. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Using the above numerical examples, we will study the effect on the result
by changing the parameter and to reduce the length of paper here we discussed
only case I

Parameter % Change Parameter Value t1 s TP
A −50% 300 0.8604 69.8501 2271.37

−25% 450 0.8604 69.8501 2121.37

25% 750 0.8604 69.8501 1821.37

50% 900 0.8604 69.8501 1671.37

a −50% 60 0.827 39.823 −814.35

−25% 90 0.8435 54.8318 663.43

25% 150 0.8776 84.8758 3740.06

50% 180 0.8952 99.9095 5970.16

C1 −50% 10 0.9478 65.2347 2480.9

−25% 15 0.9065 67.5649 2217.88

25% 25 0.8084 72.0832 1741.41

50% 30 - - -
C2 −50% 15 - - -

−25% 22.5 0.8356 69.779 1975.44

25% 37.5 0.8786 69.9093 1968.34

50% 45 0.8926 69.9446 1966

C3 −50% 25 0.8 69.679 1981.21

−25% 37.5 0.8356 69.779 1975.44

25% 62.5 0.8786 69.9033 1968.34

50% 75 0.8926 69.9446 1966

α −50% 0.01 - - -
−25% 0.015 0.8616 69.8468 1971.85

25% 0.025 0.8592 69.8534 1970.89

50% 0.03 0.858 69.8567 1969.41

β −50% 2 - − − -
−25% 3 0.8596 69.8578 1970.5

25% 5 0.8611 69.8455 1971.91

50% 6 0.8616 69.8426 1972.27

AN INVENTORY MODEL FOR DETERIORATING ITEMS WITH . . . 7511

Parameter % Change Parameter Value t1 s TP
b −50% 0.01 0.8508 69.8377 1961.98

−25% 0.15 0.8555 69.8436 1966.63

25% 0.25 - - -
50% 0.3 0.8703 69.8648 1981.13

h1 −50% 0.2 0.8644 69.8177 1975.23

−25% 0.3 0.8624 69.834 1973.29

25% 0.5 0.8584 69.8662 1969.45

50% 0.6 0.8564 69.8822 1967.55

h2 −50% 2 0.8773 69.7633 1982.54

−25% 3 0.8687 69.8073 1976.87

25% 5 0.8223 69.8919 1966.03

50% 6 0.8445 69.9326 1960.84

δ −50% 0.3 0.6764 68.877 2049.67

−25% 0.45 0.7788 69.46 2001.14

25% 0.75 0.9271 70.1009 1954.78

50% 0.9 0.9829 70.2455 1948.04

Ip −50% 0.1 0.8606 69.8497 1971.44

−25% 0.15 0.8605 69.8499 1971.4

25% 0.25 0.8603 69.8503 1971.33

50% 0.3 0.8601 69.8505 1971.3

Ie −50% 0.02 0.8345 69.8927 1946.07

−25% 0.03 0.8474 69.8703 1958.52

25% 0.05 - - -
50% 0.06 0.887 69.8169 1998.27

M −50% 0.3 0.8599 69.85 1970.87

−25% 0.45 0.8601 69.8518 1971.16

25% 0.75 0.8606 69.9494 1971.48

50% 0.9 0.8609 69.8495 1971.5

7. OBSERVATIONS

By the above sensitive table we see that

7512 V. KUMAR, A. SHARMA, A. KUMAR, AND C. B. GUPTA

i If the system parameters A, h1, h2, δ and Ip are increases then the total
profit is decreasing.

ii If the system parameters a, b, β, Ie and M are increases then the total
profit is also increasing.

8. CONCLUSION

In this paper, an EOQ model is created for deteriorating items with multivari-
ate demand under trade credit facility by the provider to the client under the
two distinct cases. The case I deal with where the total inventory level expires
on or before the trade credit period time. Case II deals with where the trade